

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 21, 2016

Appeal No. 14-7193

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

SUSAN WEINSTEIN, individually as Co-Administrator of the Estate of Ira William Weinstein, and as natural guardian of plaintiff DAVID WEINSTEIN (minor); JEFFREY A. MILLER, as Co-Administrator of the Estate of Ira William Weinstein; JOSEPH WEINSTEIN; JENNIFER WEINSTEIN HAZI; DAVID WEINSTEIN, minor, by his guardian and next friend SUSAN WEINSTEIN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants.

v.

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN; IRANIAN MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND SECURITY; AYATOLLAH ALI HOSEINI KHAMENEI, Supreme Leader of the Islamic Republic of Iran; ALI AKBAR HASHEMI-RAFSANJANI, Former President of the Islamic Republic of Iran; ALI FALLAHIAN-KHUZESTANI, Former Minister of Information and Security,

Defendants,

and

INTERNET CORPORATION FOR ASSIGNED NAMES AND NUMBER,

Appellee.

Consolidated with 14-7194, 14-7195, 14-7198,
14-7202, 14-7203 and 14-7204

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

RAINES FELDMAN LLP
9720 Wilshire Boulevard, 5th Floor
Beverly Hills, California 90212
310-440-4100

THE BERKMAN LAW OFFICE, LLC
111 Livingston Street, Suite 1928
Brooklyn, New York 11201
718-855-3627

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Table of Contents

| | |
|----------------------------|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| GLOSSARY | viii |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |

ARGUMENT

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| I. The Myriad Questions Raised by ICANN but not Decided Below Should Not be Considered Now | 4 |
| II. Appellants Are Entitled to Remand and Discovery | 7 |
| III. D.C. CODE §16-544 Describes the Attached Internet Assets..... | 17 |
| IV. ICANN’s Claim that Appellants Waived or Forfeited Any Issue is Frivolous | 26 |
| V. This Court’s Jurisdiction is Not in Question..... | 28 |
| A. ICANN’s Suggestion that Jurisdiction May be Lacking in <i>Ben Haim II, Rubin, Wyatt, or Calderon</i> is Erroneous | 28 |
| B. TRIA §201 is Available in the Remaining Cases | 30 |
| C. TRIA §201 is Also Available in <i>Rubin, Wyatt, and Calderon</i> | 31 |
| D. 28 U.S.C. 1610(a)(7) is Available in Every Case | 32 |
| VI. ICANN’s Parade of Horribles is Gratuitous | 32 |
| VII. TLDs are Attachable Property..... | 34 |
| CONCLUSION | 39 |

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| <i>AAPS v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... | 9 |
| <i>Abril v. Com. of Virginia</i> , 145 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 1998) | 4, 6 |
| <i>Backus v. Panhandle E. Pipe Line</i> , 558 F.2d 1373 (10th Cir. 1977) | 4, 6 |
| <i>Bennett v. Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , 799 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2015) | 14 |
| * <i>Bowie v. Maddox</i> , 642 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 4-5 |
| <i>CRS Recovery v. Laxton</i> , 600 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2010) | 37 |
| <i>Cummings General Tire Co. v. Volpe Construction Co.</i> , 230 A.2d 712 (D.C. 1967) | 17-18, 23 |
| <i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 1 (1980)..... | 6-7 |
| <i>D.C. v. Estate of Parsons</i> , 590 A.2d 133 (D.C. 1991) | 24 |
| <i>Daingerfield Island Protective Soc. v. Lujan</i> , 920 F.2d 32 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... | 4 |
| <i>Davis v. Nordstrom</i> , 755 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2014) | 4 |
| <i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)..... | 6 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>In re Harman Int’l Indus., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 791 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. June 15, 2015) | 4-5, 7 |
| <i>Heiser v. Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , 735 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 14, 34-35, 37 |
| <i>HTC Corp. v. IPCom GmbH & Co.</i> , 667 F.3d 1270 (Fed. Cir. 2012) | 4 |
| <i>Hudson United Bank v. LiTenda Mortgage</i> , 142 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1998) | 4, 6 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Silas Mason</i> , 334 U.S. 249 (1948) | 9 |
| * <i>Kremen v. Cohen</i> , 337 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2002) | 25-26 |
| <i>Liberty Prop. Trust v. Republic Properties</i> , 577 F.3d 335 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 4, 6 |
| <i>Lockheed Martin v. Network Solutions</i> , 194 F.3d 980 (9th Cir.1999) | 25 |
| <i>McCready v. Nicholson</i> , 465 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 6 |
| <i>Network Solutions, Inc. v. Umbro</i> , 529 S.E.2d 80 (Va. 2000) | 37 |
| <i>Northrop v. McDonnell Douglas</i> , 751 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 15 |
| * <i>Office Depot, Inc. v. Zuccarini</i> , 596 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2010) | 25 |
| <i>Perez v. Aetna Life Ins.</i> , 150 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 1998) | 4 |
| <i>Rep. of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014)..... | 13-15 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| <i>Rieffer v. Home Indem.</i> , 61 A.2d 26 (D.C. 1948) | 37 |
| * <i>Rowe v. Colpoys</i> , 137 F.2d 249 (D.C. Cir. 1943)..... | 3, 19-20 |
| <i>Seaboard Fin. v. Ruppert</i> , 100 A.2d 454 (D.C. 1953) | 15 |
| <i>Shpritz v. D.C.</i> , 393 A.2d 68 (D.C. 1978) | 17-18, 23 |
| * <i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)..... | 4-7 |
| * <i>Sprinkler Warehouse, Inc. v. Systematic Rain, Inc.</i> , 859 N.W.2d 527 (Minn. Ct. App. 2015) | 35 |
| <i>Stansell v. Revolutionary Armed Forces of Colombia</i> , 771 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2014) | 14 |
| <i>Summers v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 140 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... | 4, 6-7 |
| <i>Texas Rural Legal Aid v. Legal Servs.</i> , 940 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... | 4, 6-7 |
| <i>Thomas v. Network Solutions</i> , 176 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... | 24-25 |
| <i>Trustees of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819)..... | 26 |
| <i>U.S. v. Kin-Hong</i> , 110 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 1997)..... | 4 |
| <i>U.S. v. Lewis</i> , 433 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1970)..... | 9 |
| <i>U.S. v. McCants</i> , 434 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 9 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|
| <i>U.S. v. Peyton</i> , 745 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 4 |
| <i>U.S. v. Procter & Gamble</i> , 356 U.S. 677 (1958)..... | 11 |
| <i>U.S. v. Thornton</i> , 672 F.2d 101 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... | 15 |
| <i>U.S. v. Van Smith</i> , 530 F.3d 967 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 28 |
| <i>Washburn v. Lavoie</i> , 437 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 7 |
| <i>Washington Loan & Trust Co. v. Susquehanna Coal Co.</i> , 26 App. D.C. 149 (D.C. Cir. 1905) | 38 |
| <i>Wornow v. Register.Com, Inc.</i> , 778 N.Y.S.2d 25 (1st Dep’t 2004)..... | 36-37 |
| <i>Wrecking Corp. of Am. v. Jersey Welding Supply</i> , 463 A.2d 678 (D.C. 1983) | 15 |

Statutes and Rules

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------|
| 28 U.S.C.: | |
| §1605A..... | 3, 28-29 |
| * §1610 | 3, 14, 28-30, 32 |
| * Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002 § 201 (“TRIA”), codified as a note to 28 U.S.C. § 1610 | 3, 14, 30-32 |
| 31 C.F.R.: | |
| §510.201 | 31 |
| §535.201 | 30 |
| §535.311 | 30-31 |
| Fed.R.Civ.P. 69 | 15 |

D.C. CODE (2012):

| | |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|
| * §16-544 | 3, 10, 14, 16-19, 21, 23-24, 31 |
| §16-552 | 15 |
| §16-556 | 15 |
| §28:2-105 | 18 |

D.C. CODE (1961):

| | |
|---------------|----|
| §15-303 | 20 |
|---------------|----|

D.C. CODE (1940):

| | |
|---------------|----|
| §15-210 | 19 |
|---------------|----|

D.C. CODE (1902):

| | |
|---------------|--------------|
| * §1088 | 3, 20-21, 38 |
| §1089 | 38 |

Congressional and Executive Authority

Dep't of Commerce,

IANA Functions and Related Root Zone Management Transition

[Q&A] at 2, http://www.ntia.doc.gov/files/ntia/publications/qa_-_iana-

for_web_eop.pdf 38

| | |
|-----------------------------|----|
| Executive Order 13466 | 31 |
|-----------------------------|----|

| | |
|------------------------------------|----|
| H.R. Rep. No. 88-377, at A114..... | 20 |
|------------------------------------|----|

| | |
|------------------------------------------|-------|
| Pub.L. No. 110-181, §1083(c)(2)(A) | 28-29 |
|------------------------------------------|-------|

| | |
|----------------------------------|----|
| S. Rep. No. 88-743, at 122 | 20 |
|----------------------------------|----|

Other Authority

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------|----|
| BLACK, A DICTIONARY OF LAW 202 (1st ed. 1891) | 22 |
|-----------------------------------------------------|----|

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| BLACK, A DICTIONARY OF LAW 543 (1st ed. 1891) | 21-22, 24 |
|-----------------------------------------------------|-----------|

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------|-------|
| BLACK, A DICTIONARY OF LAW 612 (1st ed. 1891) | 22-23 |
|-----------------------------------------------------|-------|

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------|----|
| BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 305 (4th ed. 1968) | 22 |
|-------------------------------------------------|----|

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 823 (4th ed. 1968) | 19, 22 |
| BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 258 (8th ed. 2004) | 22 |
| BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014) | 22 |
| Craig Timberg, <i>U.S. to Relinquish Remaining Control Over the Internet</i> , WASH. POST, Mar. 14, 2014 | 1 |
| <i>Iran Blocks Internet on Eve of Rallies</i> , CBS NEWS, Dec. 6, 2009, http://www.cbsnews.com/news/iran-blocks-internet-on-eve-of-rallies | 33 |
| Only Domains, .ir Domain Names, https://www.onlydomains.com/domains/Iran/.ir | 32 |
